CHAPTER 171-H. F. No. 666.

An Act to amend Section 14 of Chapter 368 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1911, relating to the creating of an additional judge for the district court of the eleventh judicial district, and the providing for holding terms of said district court, and creating a juvenile court at Virginia, providing for a clerk for said juvenile court, and fixing the compensation of such clerk. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Deputy clerk for juvenile court at Virginia at salary of \$1,500 per annum.—That Section 14 of Chapter 368 of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for 1911 be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 14. The said judges, or a majority of them, may divide the business of the said court among the said judges, and may otherwise regulate said business by rules or otherwise; and each of said judges may separately try court or jury cases

during the same term, or at the same time.

And the said judges or any two of them may designate one of their number whose duty it shall be to act as judge of the juvenile court at Virginia, in said county, to hear and determine cases arising under the provisions of Chapter 285 of the General Laws of 1905, and all cases affecting dependent, neglected and delinquent children under the law; and all authority of said Chapter 285 shall be applicable to said court; and the same shall be known as "the juvenile court of Virginia."

Said juvenile court of Virginia shall have concurrent jurisdiction with the juvenile court heretofore established in said

county in all cases under said act.

That the terms of said juvenile court shall be at the times specified by the judge of said court.

Special terms of said court may be held at the village of

Hibbing on the order of the judge of said court.

One of the deputy clerks of said court, residing at Virginia. shall be clerk of the said juvenile court, and the appointment of such deputy clerk as such clerk of said juvenile court shall be made by the clerk of the district court of said county, with the consent and approval of the judges of the juvenile courts of said county, and such clerk of such juvenile court shall receive as compensation for his or her services, including those of deputy clerk, the sum of one hundred and twenty-five (\$125.00) dollars per month.

Sec. 2. All laws and parts of laws inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 3, 1913.